

No. 15-537

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JUAN BRAVO-FERNANDEZ AND  
HECTOR MARTÍNEZ-MALDONADO,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

ABBE DAVID LOWELL  
CHRISTOPHER D. MAN  
CHADBOURNE &  
PARKE, LLP  
1200 New Hampshire  
Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 974-5600

*Counsel for Hector  
Martínez-Maldonado*

LISA S. BLATT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANTHONY J. FRANZE  
R. STANTON JONES  
ELISABETH S. THEODORE  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
601 Massachusetts  
Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
lisa.blatt@aporter.com

*Counsel for Juan  
Bravo-Fernandez*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY .....	1
I. <i>Yeager</i> Requires Reversal.....	2
II. <i>Powell</i> Requires Reversal .....	9
III. Vacated Convictions Are Legal Nullities .....	15
IV. The Decision Below Invites Prosecutorial Abuse .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970) .....	2, 4, 18, 20
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969) .....	16
<i>Brennan v. United States</i> , 867 F.2d 111 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	19
<i>Butler v. Eaton</i> , 141 U.S. 240 (1891) .....	13, 18
<i>Crescent City Live Stock Co. v. Butchers’ Union Slaughter-House Co.</i> , 120 U.S. 141 (1887) .....	17
<i>Fiswick v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 211 (1946) .....	4, 15
<i>Flittie v. Solem</i> , 775 F.2d 933 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	12
<i>Harris v. Bornhorst</i> , 513 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988) .....	17, 19
<i>Morris v. Mathews</i> , 475 U.S. 237 (1986) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mosley v. Wilson</i> , 102 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co. v. NLRB</i> , 738 F.2d 1404 (4th Cir. 1984) .....	19
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969) .....	6
<i>Russell v. Lynaugh</i> , 892 F.2d 1205 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	19
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994) .....	11, 12
<i>Singleton v. City of New York</i> , 632 F.2d 185 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	19
<i>Standefer v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 10 (1980) .....	12
<i>United States v. Blanton</i> , 793 F.2d 1553 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	19
<i>United States v. Christensen</i> , 2015 WL 11120665 (9th Cir. Aug. 25, 2015) .....	20
<i>United States v. Neal</i> , 822 F.2d 1502 (10th Cir. 1987) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sneezer</i> , 983 F.2d 920 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	19
<i>United States v. Velasquez</i> , 885 F.2d 1076 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Wagner</i> , 989 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	20
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	6
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 666 .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b) .....	19
Restatement (Second) of Judgments .....	15
